
 

ORDINANCE NO. 3442 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, 

TEXAS, AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE ZONING 

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AS 

AMENDED; BY AMENDING THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

RELATING TO THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF 

REGULATIONS OF PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO. 80 (PD-80); 

ADOPTING ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, 

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN, SIGN PLAN, AND CONCEPTUAL 

ELEVATIONS RELATING TO THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT 

OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK A, THE GREAT OUTDOORS 

ADDITION; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING A 

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A CONFLICTS 

RESOLUTION CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR INJUNCTIVE 

RELIEF; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY OF FINE NOT TO 

EXCEED TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,000.00); AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Farmers Branch and the 

governing body of the City of Farmers Branch, in compliance with the laws of the State of Texas 

and the ordinances of the City of Farmers Branch, have given requisite notice by publication and 

otherwise, and after holding due hearings and affording a full and fair hearing to all property 

owners generally and to all persons interested and situated in the affected area and in the vicinity 

thereof, the governing body, in the exercise of the legislative discretion, has concluded that the 

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map should be amended; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT: 

 

SECTION 1.  The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, be, 

and the same is hereby amended by amending in their entirety the use and development 

regulations of Planned Development No. 80 (PD-80) as set forth in Exhibit “B” of Ordinance 

No. 2481 to read as follows: 

 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NUMBER 80 (PD-80) 

 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: 

 

This PD-80 zoning ordinance and the development standards contained herein amend and repeal 

all existing PD-80 ordinance(s).  

 

This district is established for the following purposes: 

 

1. To encourage a more creative approach in land planning, and superior site and structural 



 

design and development. 

2. To provide for a use of land with high functional value. 

3. To assure compatibility of land uses, both within the district and with adjacent areas. 

4. To provide maximum adaptability and feasibility in zoning and development controls to 

meet the changing and diverse needs of the City of Farmers Branch. 

 

The Planned District is designed to permit, within a single zoning district, multi-use commercial 

complexes, or land use combinations of commercial and non-commercial uses, or single-use 

commercial projects.  The primary objective is to encourage development which achieves a high 

degree of excellence in planning, design or function, and can be intermixed, grouped or 

otherwise uniquely located with maximum cohesiveness and compatibility. 

 

A. USES 

 

 (1) The following uses shall be permitted within the District: 

 
Retail Uses 

Antique shop  

Art gallery or museum 

Bakery or confection shop (retail) 

Barber shop or beauty salon 

Cafeteria  

Cleaning, pressing small shop and 

pickup 

Dry cleaners  

Florist or garden shop  

Household appliance sales with 

minor service 

Pet shop 

Pet groomer and dog care, no outside 

runs 
Mobile food preparation 

vehicle/food truck1 

 

 

Snack and sandwich shops (without drive-

through) 

Temporary outside sales 

Pop-up retail2 (maximum of 10).  

Studio for photographer, musician, artist or 

health 

Restaurant (without drive-in or drive-through) 

with or without outside sales window 

Wine bar or pub3 (25% food sales requirement) 

Beauty shop 

Optical stores  

Lab, medical or dental 

Mimeograph, stationery or letter shop 

Paint, wallpaper and related 

General retail stores and shops - other than 

listed 

  

                                                 
1 . Mobile food preparation vehicles or food trucks may be located in the area(s) shown on the Conceptual 

Development Plan 
2 Pop-up retail” means the retail sale of goods, wares, or merchandise at a location which is not within a permanent 

building from a motorized or non-motorized vehicle, trailer, kiosk, pushcart, stand, display, tent or other device 

designed to be portable and not permanently attached to the ground.  Pop-up retail may be located in the area(s) 

shown on the Conceptual Development Plan. 
3 “Pub/wine bar” means an establishment having as its principal or predominant use the serving of alcoholic 

beverages for consumption on the premises. Light food service and/or full-service meals are available for 

consumption on the premises and make up at least 25% of the total sales of such establishment but are not the 

principal or predominant use of the establishment. 



 

Office Uses 

Offices, professional and 

administrative 

Bank, savings and loan, or similar 

financial institutions 

 

 

Commercial Uses 

Hotel (full or limited service)45 

Medical and dental offices and clinics  

Travel agencies 

 

 

Residential Uses 

Multi-family Dwelling (max. 80 

units/acre) 

 

Institutional Uses 

School, Business or Trade 

 

 

Community Serving Uses 

Library 

Park or playground 

 

 

(2) The following uses shall be permitted only by the grant of a Specific Use 

Permit: 

 
Commercial Uses 
Bar (10% food sales requirement) 

Small micro-brewery (max. 5,000 square feet) 

Theater (Indoor) 

 

 

B. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 

The following standards shall be followed in the design, location, and siting of structures and 

other development features within Planned Development No. 80 (PD-80).  A detailed site 

plan will be required for each development as described in Section C.2 of this Ordinance.  

Exceptions to these development standards may be requested by the developer and shall be 

considered as a part of the site plan approval. 

 
1. Use a.  All development within PD-80, whether constructed at 

one time or in phases, shall be done in strict accordance 

with all requirements established by the City, including 

but not limited to these standards. 

                                                 
4 A “full service” hotel means a hotel that provides services and amenities beyond basic linen, maid service, and use 

of furnishings and contains at a minimum: a restaurant, conference room(s) (minimum 3,000 square feet), a 

reception area, concierge, room service, 100 or more guest rooms or suites, and recreational facilities such as a 

fitness room. 
5 A “limited service” hotel means a hotel that provides basic services such as linen, maid service, and use of 

furnishings and contains at a minimum: 90 or more guest rooms or suites; prepared food sales; a lounge area; a 

reception area; business services such as meeting space or a business center, and wi-fi service. A limited service 

hotel may also provide self-service breakfast buffets and recreational facilities. 



 

 

 b. All uses shall be permitted only in locations 

specifically designated on the Conceptual Site Plan, 

approved by the City Council following a 

recommendation of the Planning and Zoning 

Commission. 

 

 c.  No significant change to an approved site plan shall be 

permitted unless an amended Conceptual Site Plan 

showing the proposed change is resubmitted in 

accordance with all requirements herein stipulated and 

approved by the City Council following a 

recommendation of the Planning and Zoning 

Commission. 

 

 d.  Buildings containing multiple retail uses (e.g., an open 

market) may be open to the elements. 

 

e. The exterior display, storage, or sales of merchandise or 

products (other than temporary outside sales or pop-up 

retail allowed by right) is allowed only following 

approval of a Specific Use Permit, provided such 

display or storage is: 

 

  i.  Accessory to a primary use of the structure 

immediately adjacent to the location of the exterior 

display or storage area; 

 

ii.  Located immediately adjacent to the primary 

structure but not within any required setback; 

 

iii. Less than two (2) percent of the total gross floor 

area of the enclosed structures and buildings 

immediately adjacent to the exterior display or 

storage area; and 

 

iv. Effectively contained by a solid or ornamental 

fence that is architecturally compatible in design 

and material with the primary structure.  Chain link 

fence shall not be allowed. 

 

2.  Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Overall maximum floor to area ratio (FAR) for the entire PD-

80 is 4:1. 

For purposes of PD-80, “floor area” is defined as the gross 

area of any built structure from grade level up, excluding 

cellars, mechanical enclosures such as rooftop mechanical 

penthouses and screens.  Above-grade parking structures are 

not included in FAR calculations. 

 

3.  Building Heights 

 

The maximum building height shall not exceed the height 

approved by the FAA (if FAA approval is required), but in 



 

any case not exceeding two hundred (200) feet. 

 

4.  Building Setbacks Front Setbacks 

Minimum front setback distances from the right-of-way line 

of public streets and adjacent property lines are as follows: 

 

Alpha Road:  Above ground building structures shall be 

setback a minimum of 10 feet from the street right-of-way. 

 

Cambridge Concourse, Inwood Road: Above ground 

building structures shall be setback a minimum of 10 feet 

from the street right-of-way. 

 

Simonton Road:  Above ground building structures shall be 

setback a minimum of 10 feet from the street right-of-way. 

 

Interior Streets: Above ground building structure setbacks 

from interior streets within the District shall be established 

by site plan approval. 

 

Encroachments: The following structures may project up to 

5 feet into a required front yard setback: balconies, 

gates/fencing and retaining walls. 

 

Ground Level Access: Ground level multifamily units 

facing a public street are encouraged to have direct access 

from the adjacent sidewalk. 

 

Side and Rear Setbacks 

All above ground building structure setbacks from side and 

rear property lines shall be established by detailed site plan 

approval. 

 

Paving Setbacks 
All pavement of interior parking lots, vehicle maneuvering 

areas, or driveways running parallel to a public street shall 

be setback a minimum of ten feet from property lines 

fronting Inwood Road and Simonton Road.  The ten (10) 

foot setback between the pavement area and the property 

line shall be landscaped. 

 

Other Setbacks 
All setbacks other than listed herein shall be established on 

the detailed site plan. 

 

5.  Site Coverage The gross ground floor area of buildings shall not exceed 

80% of the gross site area for each phase.  The remaining 

site area may be utilized for surfaced parking or 

maneuvering areas, and landscaping. 

 

6. Landscaping The landscaped open space shall not be less than ten percent 



 

(10%) of the gross area on any proposed site plan (inclusive 

of internal courtyards/ private landscaped areas). 

 

Landscaped areas may include a combination of zones of 

grass, ground cover, trees and shrubs, fountains and water 

treatments, and sculptures. 

 

Trees shall have a minimum caliper size of three (3) inches 

at time of planting, measured at a point four feet (4.0’) above 

the root ball.  

 

Street trees requirement: There shall be one (1) tree per 25 

feet of lineal street frontage, exclusive of driveways and 

visibility triangles. 

 

A minimum of ten (10) percent of any parking lot area shall 

be landscaped. 

 

Sidewalks shall be a minimum of six (6) feet in width along 

public and private streets along the perimeter of the property 

fronting Alpha Road, Inwood Road, Simonton Road, and 

Cambridge Concourse.  

 

Any significant changes to the approved landscaping shall 

require an amendment to the approved site plan. 

 

7.  Parking Parking shall be provided for the proposed uses at the 

following minimum ratio and shall be accommodated in 

surface level parking areas, garage or in structures. 

 

a)  Offices - One space per 300 square feet of gross area 

 

b)  Eating establishments- One space per 100 square feet 

of gross area 

 

c)  Retail- One space per 200 square feet of gross area 

 

d)  Pop-up retail and mobile food preparation 

vehicle/food truck – no off-street parking spaces 

required. 

 

e) Hotel - One space per rental unit for the first 250 rooms, 

one-half (1/2) space per rental unit for each between 251 

and 500 rooms, one-quarter (1/4) per rental unit for 

additional room over 500 rooms plus spaces required by 

restaurants, and any other affiliated facilities. 

 

f) Multi-family Dwelling – 1 space per bedroom. 

 

g) For purposes of calculating required off-street parking 

in accordance with this Section 7, “gross area” does not 



 

include outside seating or activity areas that may or 

may not be covered by a roof, awning, canopy, or 

similar structure. 

 

h) Mixed-use Parking Discounts.  In order to provide 

adequate off-street parking for large scale mixed-use 

projects, the following discounts shall be applied in the 

calculation of off-street parking requirements when 

approved as part of a detailed site plan. 

 

i. The minimum parking required for an office use 

may be reduced by ten percent (10%) if: 

(1) the gross floor area of the office use is greater 

than 100,000 square feet; and 

(2) the office building is located on the same 

building site with a hotel, retail, or restaurant 

use described in this Subsection h. 

 

ii. The minimum required parking for a hotel use may 

be reduced by fifty percent (50%) if the hotel is 

developed: 

(1) with more than 140 guest rooms; and 

(2) on the same building site with (i) an office; and 

(ii) retail or restaurant uses described in this 

Subsection h. 

 

iii. The required minimum parking for all retail and 

restaurant uses may be reduced by twenty-five 

percent (25%) if the uses: 

(1) total more than 10,000 square feet of gross 

floor area; and 

(2) are developed on the same building site with an 

office or hotel use described in this Subsection 

h. 

 

iv. The required minimum parking for all 

entertainment, uses (e.g., theater) may be reduced 

by ten percent (10%) when developed on the same 

building site with an office or hotel use. 

 

i) Shared Parking Agreement Reduction. To foster mixed-

use interaction between existing and future uses, the 

Planning and Zoning Commission may approve a 

reduction in the required minimum parking as set forth 

in this subsection if the property owners of adjacent 

properties enter into acceptable shared parking 

agreements or provide for perpetual mutual parking 

easements on adjacent properties.  The reduction in 

required minimum parking shall be shown on the 

approved detailed site plan. 

 



 

j)  Director Approved Reduction.  The Director of 

Community Services may approve a shared parking 

reduction in the required minimum parking as set forth 

in this subsection for the use of the same off-street 

parking stall(s) to satisfy the off-street parking 

requirements for two or more uses upon submittal of a 

parking demand study showing the overlap in the hours 

of operation for all uses sharing parking. 

 

For purposes of calculating required parking, this district 

is considered one lot or building site.   

The minimum parking space dimensions are nine feet by 

eighteen feet (9’ X 18’). Parking columns may encroach 

up to seven inches (7”) into a parking space. 

 

8.  Loading Area Uses shall provide and maintain off-street loading facilities 

in the quantities stated below: 

 

Office uses 

0 to 50,000 gross square feet: no spaces 

50,000 to 150,000 gross square feet: 1 space 

Each additional 100,000 gross square feet: 1 space 

 

Commercial uses 

0 to 10,000 gross square feet: no spaces 

10,000 to 50,000 gross square feet: 1 space 

Each additional 100,000 square feet: 1 space 

 

Restaurant uses 

0 to 5,000 gross square feet: no spaces 

5,000 to 25,000 gross square feet: 1 space 

25,000 to 50,000 gross square feet: 2 spaces 

Each additional 50,000 square feet: 1 space 

 

Hotel Uses 

0 to 50,000 gross square feet: no spaces 

50,000 to 100,000 gross square feet: 1 space 

100,000 to 300,000 gross square feet: 2 spaces 

Each additional 200,000 square feet: 1 space 

 

Multi-family Dwelling 

0 to 50,000 gross square feet: no spaces 

50,000 to 500,000 gross square feet: 1 space 

Above 500,000 gross square feet: 2 spaces 

 

For purposes of loading requirements, this district is 

considered one lot or building site.   

 

9.  Streets and Pavement All streets and drives shall be constructed in conformance 

with City engineering design criteria. 

 



 

Private internal streets and drives may have pave-stone, 

cobbles, pressed concrete, or other landscape treatments to 

enhance the overall appearance of the project, if approved 

on the site plan. 

 

All pavement (e.g.: fire lanes, vehicle parking, maneuvering 

areas, sidewalks, etc.) shall be constructed of concrete.  

Enhanced pavement materials may also be used provided 

they meet the City’s engineering standards and are approved 

on the site plan. 

 

All street lights, trash receptacles, street furniture, and 

street signs shall be generally uniform in design and 

included with the Detailed Site Plan for approval. 

 

10. Exterior Finish Primary Material: Minimum of 50% of each exterior wall of 

any building shall be constructed of any one or a 

combination of the following masonry materials: brick, 

stone, ceramic tile. Office and retail uses may be 

constructed of glass walls as a primary material.  

 

Secondary Material: The remainder of each exterior wall 

of any building may be constructed of any one or more of 

the following: composite wood, Hardie board or similar 

cementitious plank, high quality metal panel intended for 

wall application (no corrugated metal allowed), glass. 

Buildings may be constructed of stucco (applied with a 

sand finish) as a secondary material as follows: 

  

                (a) Maximum continuous surface area of stucco 

located within the first three stories of a building facade is 

800 square feet. 

  

                (b) Within the fourth story of a building facade, 

no more than 2,000 square feet of continuous surface area 

of stucco may be provided without a material change or 

break in plane. 

  

                (c) Parapet walls may be stucco. 

 

Accent Material: A maximum of 10% of each exterior 

wall of any building may be constructed of E.I.F.S. 

 

Multi-family and office buildings shall be in general 

conformance with the building design shown on the 

conceptual elevations attached hereto as Exhibit “_”. 

 

Elevations for hotel, and retail buildings shall be required 

as part of any detailed site plan application for these uses.   

 

11. Signs Signs shall be in accordance with the Sign Package,  



 

(Exhibit “C”). 

 

The full design of the 40 foot tall, 150 square foot Multi-

Tenant pylon sign described in the Sign Package will be 

provided at the time of Detailed Site Plan submittal for 

approval with the Detailed Site Plan. 

 

12. Hotel Use The use of screened or non-screened Packaged Terminal Air 

Conditioners (PTAC’s) is allowed only for a hotel use. 

 

C. REQUIRED SUBMISSIONS 

1. Conceptual Development Plan 
A conceptual development plan is attached as Exhibit “A”. The following are submittal 

requirements for approval of a conceptual development plan under the Planned Development 

District: 

a) A vicinity map 

b) A boundary survey of the property, including the following: 

 i. metes and bounds of all property lines  

 ii.  total area of property 

 iii.  scale and north arrow  

 iv.  names and route numbers of boundary streets and rights-of-way 

c) A statement confirming the ownership of the subject property and stating the place of the 

record of the latest instrument in the chain of title. 

d) An aerial photograph of the subject property and all adjacent properties within 500 feet. 

e)  A generalized land use plan showing the approximate location of proposed land uses, 

circulation corridors and public utility corridors.  This should include a statement of 

maximum allowable building and parking space and anticipated building heights as 

allowed by the Planned Development District Ordinance. 

e)  A statement or visual presentation of how adjacent and neighboring properties shall be 

affected by the proposed development.  This statement should address vehicular access 

plan, site context and existing and anticipated land uses. 

f) A conceptual landscape plan. 

g) A traffic impact analysis of the relevant site area defined by staff including implications 

of proposed development pertaining to subject site as well as potential development on 

adjoining sites. 

h) Phasing plan. 

i) Conceptual elevations: 

 i. The building design of multi-family dwellings and office buildings shall be in 

general conformance with the conceptual elevations attached as Exhibit “B”. 

Development of the office building with a primary masonry material (stone, brick, or 

ceramic tile) in lieu of glass shall be considered a minor variation to the conceptual 

elevations. 

 ii. The Director of Community Services or his/her designee may approve minor 

variations to the conceptual elevations.  

 

  



 

2. Detailed Site Plan 

A detailed site plan is required to address each particular phase of a project before the City may 

accept applications for building permits for that phase. Detailed site plans may be submitted for 

each phase as the project develops. The following are submittal requirements for approval of a 

detailed site plan under PD-80:  

a) A vicinity map 

b) A boundary survey of the property, including the following: 

 i.  metes and bounds of all property lines.  

 ii. total area of property. 

 iii. graphic scale and north arrow. 

 iv. names and route numbers of boundary streets and rights-of-way.  

 v.  Existing topography with a maximum contour interval of 2 feet. 

c) A detailed, scaled site plan showing: 

 i.  existing and proposed public or private streets 

 ii. existing and proposed building or parking structure locations, including size in 

number of square feet, number of floors and proposed approximate average height 

above grade.  

  iii. existing and proposed utility easements and fire lanes  

iv.  landscape plan showing vegetation zones and their relationship to adjacent properties, 

size and spacing at time of planting and a statement on the plan that all landscaping to 

be automatically irrigated 

  v.  proposed at grade parking lots and loading facilities  

vi.  a statement of proposed floor to area ratio, site coverage, landscaped area and the 

relationship between these figures and the standards set forth in the Planned 

Development District Ordinance. 

 vii.  Proposed on site and directional signage 

 d) If a Director approved parking reduction is requested pursuant to Section 7(j), a 

parking study justifying the shared parking reduction. 

 e)  Detailed elevations.  

 f)  Detailed landscape plan. Deviations to the conceptual landscape plan due to 

conflicts with utilities, driveways, or similar conflicts may be approved by the 

Director of Community Services or his/her designee at the time of detailed landscape 

plan approval. 

 g) Except as otherwise provided, any changes to the approved Detailed Site Plan for this 

ordinance shall be considered a site plan amendment and shall require approval from the 

City Council following a recommendation from the Planning and Zoning Commission. 

The Director of Community Services or his/her designee may approve minor variations 

to the detailed elevations. 

 

SECTION 2.  The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, be, 

and the same is hereby amended by amending the regulations related to the use and development 

of Lots 1 and 2, Block A, of The Great Outdoors Addition, an addition to the City of Farmers 

Branch, Texas, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 2000222, Page 1787, Deed 

Records, Dallas County, Texas (“the Property”), presently in Planned Development No. 80 (PD-

80), as follows: 

 



 

A. Conceptual Site Plan. The Property shall be developed substantially in accordance with 

the Conceptual Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by 

reference (“the Concept Plan”). 

 

B. Elevations.  The Multi-Family buildings and office buildings shall be designed and 

constructed generally in conformance with the elevations attached hereto as Exhibit “B” 

and incorporated herein by reference.  No building permits shall be issued for any other 

building constructed on the Property until the building elevation(s) have been approved 

as part of a detailed site plan. 

 

C. Signs.  Signs shall be located as generally set forth on the Sign Plan attached hereto as 

Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by reference (“the Sign Plan”).  Notwithstanding 

anything to the contrary in other provisions of the PD-80 development standards, the 

design and size of signs installed on the Property shall be Sign Plan. 

 

D. Parking.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in other provisions of the PD-80 

development standards, the location and number of off-street parking stalls shall be as set 

forth on the Site Plan.  Structured parking shall be constructed as shown on the Site Plan 

prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any other building constructed on 

the Property. 

 

E. Landscaping.  A detailed landscaping plan shall be submitted and approved prior to 

issuance of any building permits for construction on the Property. 

 

SECTION 3.  In the event of an irreconcilable conflict between the provisions of another 

previously adopted ordinance of the City of Farmers Branch and the provisions of this Ordinance 

as applicable to the use and development of the Property, the provisions of this Ordinance shall 

be controlling. 

 

SECTION 4.  Should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this 

Ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect 

the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part so 

decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the validity of the 

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance as a whole. 

 

SECTION 5.  An offense committed before the effective date of this ordinance is governed by 

prior law and the provisions of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, as amended, in effect 

when the offense was committed and the former law is continued in effect for this purpose. 

 

SECTION 6.  Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions or terms of this 

Ordinance shall be subject to the same penalty as provided for in the Comprehensive Zoning 

Ordinance of the City of Farmers Branch, as heretofore amended, and upon conviction shall be 

punished by a fine not to exceed the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) for each offense; 

and each and every day such violation shall continue shall be deemed to constitute a separate 

offense. 

 



 

SECTION 7.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and the 

publication of the caption, as the law and charter in such case provide. 

 

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, 

TEXAS, ON THIS DAY, THE 16th OF MAY, 2017. 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED: 

 

 

_____________________________   ______________________________ 

Amy Piukana, City Secretary    Bob Phelps, Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney 
(kbl:5/9/17:86025) 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 3442 

EXHIBIT “A” – Conceptual Site Plan 

 

 

.



 

ORDINANCE NO. 3442 

EXHIBIT “B” – Elevations (Multi-Family) 

 

 

 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 3442 

EXHIBIT “B” – Elevations (Office) 

 

 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 3442 

EXHIBIT “C” – Sign Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 3442 

EXHIBIT “C” – Sign Plan (cont.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


